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REFERRAL

The application has been referred to planning committee as it has been called in by 
Councillor Howe for the following reason: 

. Councillor Howe has called in the application for the following reasons

1. Previous application HPK/2012/0669 was refused and dismissed on appeal 
but circumstances have changed: there has since been extensive development 
along that section of Manchester Road, and the open countryside actually begins 
beyond Windy Haugh.
2. There  is no threat to the trees subject to TPOs.
3. The proposal consists of a sustainable dwelling house, which will not require 
new access from Manchester Road.

  

1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site comprises an open plot to the west side of a large detached 
dwelling and is part of the same property, Windy Haugh, 143 Manchester Road.  
This lies on the south side of the road to the west of Chapel en le Frith and is 
outside of the development boundary (as shown in the Local Plan and 
Neighbourhood Plan).  To the south of the site lies an outbuilding which has a 
planning approval for its conversion into a dwelling but which has not yet been 
implemented.  This is also within the same property.  Open land/fields lie further 
to the south.  The existing dwellinghouse lies to the east of the site.  To the west 
of the site lies another large detached dwellinghouse in similar spacious grounds.  

mailto:Christopher.johnston@highpeak.gov.uk


To the other side of the road to the north lies a long row of mainly 1950’s 
dwellings (forming a “ribbon development”) which is within the development 
boundary for the town.  The site has an area of 0.75 hectares.

2.2 There are several large mature trees close to the north (road-side), west and east 
boundaries of the site which are protected by a Tree Preservation Order.  The 
middle of the site remains as open grass.

2.3 There is a gated access to the plot (separate to the main access to the property 
which is in front of the existing dwelling) off Manchester Road at the western end 
of the frontage.  There is a driveway from this leading through the site to the 
outbuilding to the south (which is the subject of the conversion approval).

          

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL

3.1 This is a full planning application for a two-storey four-bedroom detached 
dwelling.  It would have a modern contemporary style with a local stone finish 
(Derbyshire sandstone).  This is a change from the original plans which 
proposed chestnut timber boarding for the walls (above a rendered base).  
There would be large glazed areas facing south and south-west to maximise 
light and solar gain in line with the eco “passive house” principles.  It would be 
long narrow house with a pitched roof and gable ends facing the road to the 
north and the outbuilding to the south i.e. would be placed “perpendicular” to the 
neighbouring houses which have main front elevations facing the road.  The 
front door and garage door of the proposed house would face the west side 
boundary.  The existing main access to the dwelling and existing driveway 
would be used as the vehicular access to the dwelling forming a shared access 
arrangement with the proposed converted outbuilding to the south which the 
driveway would extend onwards to.
  

3.2 The max footprint dimensions are 26.2 (length running north to south) x 8.7 
metres (width).  As the land slopes slightly downwards towards the south the 
max ground to ridge height would be 8.4 metres (at the north elevation) and 
10.5 metres (at the south elevation).  There would be a stone-built raised 
terrace area which would project 4.3 metres from the south wall.  The terrace 
would be raised a maximum of 1.8 metres from the ground.  The dwelling would 
be placed 17.0 metres behind the front boundary wall and 19.0 metres from the 
west side boundary which the front elevation of the proposed dwelling would be 
placed parallel with.  

3.3 None of the trees are proposed for removal.  The drawings do not show any 
boundary works to separate the curtilages of the proposed new dwelling and the 
approved converted “single-storey dwelling” (former outbuilding).  Amended 
plans were received to show tree and hedge planting alongside the side 
boundary with the adjacent property to the west (No.151) to provide screening 
between the two properties (there is currently only a low wall on this boundary).  
Two different schemes have been submitted with the first (received on 22.6.18) 
comprising a laurel hedge (planted at a height of between 0.8 and 1.0 metre) 
and some supplementary hedge planting.  The second scheme (received 
13.7.18) comprises groups of trees planted close to the boundary with planting 



sizes of 2.5 to 3.0 metres.   There is also some hedge planting, to a lesser 
extent, next to the boundary.  A Design and Access Statement, Tree Report and 
Planning Statement accompanies the application and the latter states the 
converted dwelling would be occupied by the current occupants of the existing 
dwelling and the proposed new-build would be occupied by the family of the 
current occupants.  
       

3.4 The application and all details associated with it can be found on the Council’s 
website  at:

http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=
222850

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

4.1 The previous planning applications relating to the site are as follows:

           HPK/0002/0458:   One dwelling.  Refused.

           HPK/2001/0512:   One dwelling.  Refused.

  HPK/2012/0669:   Two-storey building with six apartments.  Refused and appeal         
dismissed in 2013.

HPK/2015/0406:   Conversion of outbuilding into single-storey dwelling.  
Approved.

5. PLANNING POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION

High Peak Local Plan Adopted April 2016

S1 – Sustainable development principles 
S1a – Presumption in favour of sustainable development
S2 – Settlement hierarchy
S3 – Strategic housing development 
S6 – Central Sub Area Strategy
EQ3 – Rural Development 
EQ6 – Design and place making 
EQ9 – Trees, woodland and hedgerows
H1 – Location of housing development

Chapel en le Frith Neighbourhood Development Plan 2013-2028 (April 2013) 

H2 – Smaller Sites
H3 – Design Criteria 

National Planning Policy Framework (Revised July 2018) 

 Section 2 Achieving Sustainable Development
 Section 5 Delivering a Sufficient Supply of Homes

http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=222850
http://planning.highpeak.gov.uk/portal/servlets/ApplicationSearchServlet?PKID=222850


 Section 12 Achieving Well Designed Places 

  National Planning Practice Guidance

6.       CONSULTATIONS
 
Site notice Expiry date for comments: 16.05.2018
Press notice Expiry date for comments: N/A
Neighbours Expiry date for comments: 16.05.2018

Neighbours

Public Comments

In response to the original plans, letters of objection has been received from two nearby 
properties and the main planning related points raised are as follows: 

 Development visually intrusive with front elevation windows directly facing 
neighbouring house and garden

 Overlooking and therefore loss of privacy
 Overbearing form of development due to height
 Rear windows would overlook existing house and garden at No.143 Manchester 

Road
 Orientation of proposed house out of keeping with the area comprising houses 

which face the road
 The site is within designated countryside and the house is not for a key worker
 Would lead to harmful impact on the countryside and the rural nature of the 

locality
 Harm to highway safety due to increase of use at an existing access (together 

with approved stables conversion) onto a fast stretch of road where speed 
restrictions are breached

 The site is a wildlife habitat

In response to the amended plans, two letters were received with the main point raised 
being that the amended plans and additional landscaping do nothing to remedy the 
unacceptable principle of development. 

One letter of support has been received from a local resident who considers the 
proposal would enhance the area.

Consultee Comment Officer response
Chapel-en-le-Frith 
Parish Council 

No objection. Given that the original plans 
for further developments within this plot 
were for multi-use, the present proposal, 
surrounded on both sides by large houses 
provides a parallel ribbon development to 
the south side of Manchester Road, with 
gable end presentation, well camouflaged 
by existing trees and retaining one entrance 
to the site. The land has been in the 



possession of the property owners for over 
30 years.  The proposed is a good design 
and the impact on the surrounding area has 
been thought through carefully. If HPBC 
were mindful to approve the application, a 
condition should be included to retain the 
plot as a whole in that the dwellings could 
only be sold together.

Highway Authority No objection subject to conditions which 
require, amongst other things, the widening 
of the first part of the driveway and 
adequate turning space to allow vehicles to 
leave the site in forward gear.

Tree Officer In response to the original plans no 
objection is raised as there would be no 
significant impact on the existing trees on 
site.

In response to the subsequent landscaping 
schemes, it is commented that the laurel 
hedge is predicted to take approximately 4 
or 5 years to grow to the desired height of 
3.0 metres.

In response to the second landscaping 
scheme involving tree planting, the new 
trees would cause likely damage to the tree 
roots of the existing mature trees and would 
not establish well in the shade of the tree 
canopies above.  The officer considers that 
it would be a significant challenge in getting 
a suitable quick- instance landscaping 
screen for the side boundary that would be 
sustainable and suitable for the landscape. 

United Utilities No objection 

7. POLICY AND MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS AND PLANNING BALANCE 

Planning policies

7.1 The determination of a planning application is to be made pursuant to section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which is to be read in 



conjunction with section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

7.2 Section 38(6) requires the Local Planning Authority to determine planning 
applications in accordance with the development plan, unless there are material 
considerations which 'indicate otherwise'. Section 70(2) provides that in determining 
applications the Local Planning Authority "shall have regard to the provisions of the 
Development Plan, so far as material to the application and to any other material 
considerations." The Development Plan currently consists of the High Peak Local Plan 
Policies Adopted April 2016 and the Chapel-en-le-Frith Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2013-2028.

7.3 Paragraph 11 of the recently revised National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) explains that at the heart of the Framework is the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development. For decision makers this means that when considering 
development proposals which accord with the development plan they should be 
approved without delay; or where the development plan is absent, silent or relevant 
policies are out of date, grant planning permission unless any adverse impacts would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when assessed against other parts 
of the NPPF.

7.4 Local Plan policy S1a establishes a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development as contained within the NPPF.

7.5 The Core Principles or overarching aims of the NPPF are set out in paragraph 8 
which, amongst other things, seek to proactively drive and support sustainable 
development in line with social, economic and environmental objectives.  The NPPF 
continues to require high quality design and a good standard of amenity provided for all 
existing and future occupants of land and buildings.

7.6 Section 5 of the NPPF relates to delivering a wide choice of high quality homes 
and requires the Local Planning Authority to boost significantly the supply of housing by 
identifying a five year supply of housing land to meet the objectively assessed needs for 
market and affordable housing in the area. The Council is considered to have a five year 
housing land supply and therefore housing supply policies are up-to-date. 

7.7 A list of key policies, guidance and other material considerations is provided 
above (section 5).

Principle of development 

7.8 The site lies outside of the development boundaries as defined in the adopted Local 
Plan and Neighbourhood Plan and is therefore defined as being an “Other Rural Area” 
for the purposes of determining planning applications against the Local Plan. Housing is 
allowed in these areas only where there is demonstrable “local need” or for affordable 
housing, in accordance with Policy S2 and the proposed dwelling clearly does not fall 
into this category.  Moreover, Policy H2 of the Neighbourhood Plan directs new small 
scale housing (less than 6 units) to infill and redevelopment sites where they lie within 
the built up area boundary. Proposals should be of high quality design and should not 
reduce garden space to such an extent where adversely affects the character of the 
area. Policy S6 of the Local Plan also emphasises that new housing in the “Central 
Area” of the Borough (which includes Chapel) be located within the development 



boundaries.

7.9 As the site is outside of the development boundary for the town, it can be classed as 
being within the countryside and despite the presence of nearby houses, the site has a 
very open and green character and appearance with an abundance of mature trees and 
backs onto more open countryside to the rear/south.  This is more characteristic of a 
rural area and not an urban or suburban area.  The development boundary has been 
drawn to exclude this part of the south side of Manchester Road which has a much 
more open and rural feel than the opposite side of Manchester Road comprising a long 
row of a densely sited development of detached houses separated by small gaps and 
which is included within the development boundary which runs along the north edge of 
the main road.  Policy EQ3 of the Local Plan, relating to the “Rural Areas” of the 
Borough seeks to protect the rural landscape’s intrinsic character and distinctiveness 
and states that outside of the settlement boundaries, housing development should only 
be allowed where, amongst other things, this involves “limited infilling of a small gap 
capable of accommodating no more than two dwellings of a similar size and scale to the 
surrounding dwellings in an otherwise continuously built frontage”.

7.10 With regard to Policy EQ3, the compliance with this policy depends on whether the 
site could be deemed to be a “continuously built up frontage”.  However, there is no 
specific definition given to this in the Plan.  The area to the south of Manchester Road 
that is outside of the development boundary comprises a small number of sporadic 
buildings separated by significantly large gaps.  This side of the road has a very 
spacious character and “sylvan” character in stark contrast to the uniform row of 
suburban 1950s houses separated by small gaps (in common with an urban area) on 
the north side of the road which has a much more suburban character, presumably the 
reason why the development on the north side is within the development boundary (and 
why the land to the opposite side has been excluded).  In the appeal decision for the 
previous residential scheme on this site (comprising a two-storey building with six flats), 
the Planning Inspector commented that the proposal would “accentuate the continuity of 
built development” which it is considered implies that at the time, the site did not amount 
to being part of a “continuous built up frontage”.  Although the siting and design of the 
new proposal is very different, it is still providing a building on the site and there do not 
appear to be any changes to this part of the street scene or character of the area to the 
south of the road since the Inspector’s decision (July 2013).

7.11 Although new housing is being built further along the road (on the south side) on a 
site which had a similar spacious/semi-rural character, it is nevertheless a different site, 
adjoining the former development boundary, closer to the town centre and now forming 
part of the built up area boundary for Chapel. It relates better to the main built up part of 
the town.  The housing scheme was approved on this site in August 2014 when there 
was no five year housing land supply.  The proposal provided much needed housing in 
a more sustainable location and was adjoining the built up part of the town.  These were 
factors which were considered to outweigh the impact on the spacious, sylvan and 
semi-rural character of the site.  This scheme was also determined under the same local 
planning policies as the previous dismissed residential scheme on the application site.  
As things stand, the site is somewhat detached from the new housing development, 
separated from it by similar open sporadic development with a sylvan character outside 
of the new development boundary.  It is therefore not considered that the existing 
development to the south side of the road to the west of the new development boundary 
is “continuous built up frontage”.  Also, as a five year housing land supply has now been 



achieved, the proposal does not appear to have any overriding benefits that would 
outweigh the harm to the spacious and sylvan character of this part of the south side of 
Manchester Road.

7.12 Policy H1 of the Local Plan states that the Council will give consideration to 
approving sustainable sites outside the defined built up area boundaries provided that, 
amongst other things, “the development would adjoin the built up area boundary and be 
well related with the existing pattern of development and surrounding land uses and of 
an appropriate scale for the settlement”. In this case, the site does not adjoin the 
development boundary which clearly runs along the north side of the road and excludes 
the road itself.  As previously mentioned, the development boundary excludes the south 
side of the road which has a far more open and rural character in stark contrast to the 
more built-up suburban development to the north and which would far more clearly 
amount to a “continuous built-up frontage”.  Therefore it is considered that the proposal 
would not comply with Policy H1 of the Local Plan and Policy H2 of the Chapel-en-le-
Frith Neighbourhood Plan.

Design – Impact on the street-scene & character and appearance of the area

7.13 Policy EQ6 of the adopted Local Plan seeks to ensure that development is well 
designed and of a high quality that responds positively to its environment whilst 
contributing towards local distinctiveness and a sense of place. Policy H3 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan requires new housing development to be of a high quality, 
reflecting the characteristics of Chapel-el-el-Frith.

7.14 The dwelling has been designed to minimise the visual impact when viewed from 
the road with the narrow side elevation, comprising a garage wing slightly reduced in 
height and width, facing the road and maximise the size of gaps between the 
development and neighbouring buildings.  However, despite the presence of mature 
frontage trees, the dwelling would still be visible from the road in the gaps between trees 
and underneath their crown spread and above the wall which is lower than the section 
of wall closer to the town on this side of the road. All other properties along Manchester 
face onto the road which provides a consistent approach to the siting of dwellings.  
Therefore the dwelling would appear at odds with the prevailing pattern of development 
in the locality. The access with improved driveway, which also requires works to widen it 
in order to serve two dwellings (including a previously approved converted outbuilding) 
would also be more visible than is current and reveal new residential development.  The 
presence of an additional dwelling on this site would be out of keeping with the open 
character of this side of the road which as previously mentioned is more in keeping with 
the countryside than the urban area.  The proposal would have a more urbanising effect 
on this side of the road.  

7.15 The particular design of the house and its materials, would not in itself be harmful 
to the appearance of the area and the wall materials have been changed from timber to 
stone which is more in line with character of the wider area and accords with  the 
recently adopted High Peak Design Guide (Feb 2018).  However, despite this, the 
particular design and materials of the house would not compensate for the visual harm 
of the mere presence of a new two-storey dwelling on this open site that relates more to 
the countryside than the existing urban area and is considered to reduce the spatial 
qualities associated with the southern part of Manchester Road. 



   
Impact on residential amenity

7.16 Policy EQ6 of the adopted Local Plan requires new development proposals to 
achieve a satisfactory relationship to adjacent development taking into account matters 
such as overlooking, shadowing, overbearing effects, noise and light pollution. The 
Councils adopted Residential Guide SPD advises that a distance of 21m between 
habitable windows of adjacent properties should be achieved to provide an acceptable 
level of amenity.

7.17 The need to minimise the visual impact of the dwelling when viewed from the road 
by creating a long and narrow building orientated so that the narrow side faces the road 
and the wide front elevation faces the side boundary would lead to a harmful impact on 
residential amenity.   Although there are a large number of mature trees close to the 
side boundary shared with the neighbouring dwelling at No.151, the boundary itself is 
marked by a stone wall with a height of just 1.3 metres and there is no real screening 
between the two properties.  

7.18 The front elevation directly faces the rear garden of No.151 and there are a 
number of windows on this elevation including a large floor to ceiling dining room/living 
area window.  Despite the gap of 19 metres separating the proposed front elevation 
from the side boundary, it would be possible to view directly into a large part of the 
neighbouring rear garden when inside either the first floor or ground floor windows, 
above the low wall and beneath the crown spread of the trees.  It is considered this 
would amount to a significant loss of privacy experienced by the neighbours.  The 
amended plans show the insertion of obscured glazing into some of the windows on the 
front elevation as most of these windows serve a hall, landing, a high level void or are 
secondary bedroom windows.  However, this would not alleviate the intrusive nature of 
the front elevation of the proposed house directly facing the neighbouring back garden.  
The proposed raised terrace area would also add to the intrusion and loss of privacy. 

7.19 The amended plans introduced a boundary planting scheme which attempts to 
provide screening at the side boundary to minimise the visual impact of the proposed 
house when viewed from the adjacent residential property at No.151 and also to reduce 
the loss of privacy to the occupants.  However, the first scheme would have involved a 
laurel hedge which although considered to be a fast-growing specimen would still take a 
number of years in which to grow to a height of 3.0 metres, enough to provide sufficient 
screening, from a planting size of 0.8 to 1.0 metre.  The second scheme was for trees 
with a planting size of 2.5 to 3.0 metres but it is not considered these could thrive due to 
being overshadowed by the canopies of the existing large mature trees close to the 
boundary, which themselves to not provide adequate screening as the canopies are too 
high above the ground level and the house would still be prominent beneath them.  
Overall, judging from the advice from the Tree Officer, it is considered unlikely that 
instant sufficient vegetation screening can be achieved along the side boundary for the 
purposes of adequately screening the house from the occupants of No.151 to the extent 
that their residential amenities would not be harmed.    
.
Highway safety

7.20 Policy CF6 of the adopted Local Plan sets out the need to ensure that development 



can be safely accessed in a sustainable manner. On approving the proposed 
conversion of the outbuilding into a single-storey dwelling, the access, which would 
become a shared access with the proposed new-build dwelling, was deemed to be safe 
by the Highway Authority.  There would be some extra works required such as some 
driveway widening and enhanced turning/parking areas but these can easily be 
accommodated into the site.
   
Arboricultural issues

7.21 Policy EQ9 explains that the Council will protect existing trees, woodlands and 
hedgerows and in particular ancient woodland, veteran trees and ancient or species rich 
hedgerows. Where trees are proposed to be removed, replacement trees should be 
provided on a 2:1 ratio. 

7.22 None of the trees which are protected by the TPO are proposed to be removed.  
Although works are required to improve the access and parking/turning areas, these can 
be accommodated on site without harming trees as a large part of the central area of 
the site does not have trees and no-dig foundation designs can be included.  Works to 
improve the visibility at the access onto the main road could potentially lead to works to 
the trees but no such improvements have been requested by the Local Highways 
Authority.

Conclusion & Planning Balance 

7.23 The site is outside of the development boundary and has an open and green 
character which is more in common with the open countryside than the built-up part of 
the town. Although there are neighbouring dwellings, these remain open, green and 
spacious grounds on this side of Manchester Road and are separated by considerable 
gaps (such as the one the application site sits in).  

7.24 A new dwelling in this location would be contrary to the Local and Neighbourhood 
Plan policies.  The allowance of a new dwelling on this site would not comply with those 
policies which seek to protect, amongst other things, the open character and 
appearance of the countryside.  

7.25 The dwelling would be visible from the road and the open and spacious character 
and appearance would be harmed.  Furthermore, the site was deemed previously by a 
Planning Inspector as being “not in a particularly sustainable location” and this situation 
does not appear to have been improved since the Inspector decision.  The proposal 
does not appear to have any social and economic benefits which would outweigh the 
environmental harm to the spacious, sylvan and semi-rural character lying outside of the 
development boundaries. The balance is further weighed against this development by 
the harmful impact on the residential amenities of the neighbouring occupants.
    

  8.   RECOMMENDATIONS

A. It is recommended that the Committee REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons:

1. The proposal would involve the erection of a dwellinghouse outside of the 



development boundary of Chapel en le Frith, as defined in the adopted High Peak 
Borough Local Plan and Chapel-en-le-Frith Neighbourhood Plan. The development 
would not amount to an affordable or local needs dwelling, constitute infill development 
or adjoin the development boundary. The development, by virtue of its siting would harm 
the open and spacious character and appearance of the surrounding area. As such the 
development fails to comply with Policies H1 and EQ3 of the High Peak Local Plan 2016 
and policies H2 and H3 of the adopted Chapel en le Frith Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2013-2028.  There would be no social or economic benefits which outweigh the 
environmental harm of the development. 

2.  The proposed dwellinghouse, by virtue of its height, siting, orientation, window 
design and positioning and raised outdoor terrace structure would cause overlooking  
when viewed from the neighbouring property, No.151 Manchester Road, thus adversely 
affecting the residential amenities of the occupants thereof. The development fails to 
comply with policy EQ6 of the High Peak Local Plan 2016 and Section 12 of the NPPF.

B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the 
Operations Manager - Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Development Control Committee, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

  
Site Plan 
. 


